Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SpringSource Inc.		11/19/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VMware, Inc.	
Street Address:	3401 Hillview Ave.	
City:	Palo Alto	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94304	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3589808	SPRINGSOURCE
Registration Number:	3504147	SPRINGSOURCE
Registration Number:	3504148	SPRINGSOURCE
Registration Number:	3504149	SPRINGSOURCE
Registration Number:	3575128	S SPRING SOURCE
Registration Number:	3553173	S SPRING SOURCE
Registration Number:	3553174	S SPRING SOURCE
Registration Number:	3553176	S SPRING SOURCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)554-8015

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-554-8000

Email: baa@pattishall.com

Correspondent Name: Brett A. August

Address Line 1: 311 South Wacker Drive

TRADEMARK 900149881 REEL: 004113 FRAME: 0591 3086898

CH \$215,00

Address Line 2: Suite 5000 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02217-00001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colin O'Brien	
Signature:	/Colin O'Brien/	
Date:	12/14/2009	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Springsource#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004113 FRAME: 0592

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, SpringSource Inc., ("SpringSource") a Delaware corporation, having an address at 411 Borel Avenue, Suite 101, San Matco, California 94402, has adopted, used and owns the following trademarks which are federally registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("the Trademarks"):

> SPRINGSOURCE, Reg. No. 3,589,808 SPRINGSOURCE, Reg. No. 3,504,147 SPRINGSOURCE, Reg. No. 3,504,148 SPRINGSOURCE, Reg. No. 3,504,149 S SPRING SOURCE and Design, Reg. No. 3,575,128 S SPRING SOURCE and Design, Reg. No. 3,553,173 S SPRING SOURCE and Design, Reg. No. 3,553,174 S SPRING SOURCE and Design, Reg. No. 3,553,176

WHEREAS, VMware, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address at 3401 Hillview Ave., Palo Alto, California 94304. ("VMware") is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SpringSource does hereby assign unto VMware, all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized by those marks, and the aboveidentified registrations.

The undersigned warrants that he/she has the authority to enter into this Assignment on behalf of SpringSource Inc.

SPRINGSOUNCE INC.

Printed Name: Stephen Chen

Title: Assistant Secretary

Dated: November 19,2009



TRADEMARK REEL: 004113 FRAME: 0593